illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent or project current or future results.

Exchage rate:

• for P&L: average exchange rate Q3 2020 YTD

• For BS: exchange rate as of 30 September 2020

• Since the acquisition of Polish Naprzod in October 2019,

International activities can be considered material and

hence no longer as Start-up

• Therefore, the only normalization considered is the

exclusion of B2B/B2C activities carried out by Yougenio

• On a Pro-Forma(1) basis, Revenues, EBITDA and EBIT :

i) Include International activities, following the

acquisition of Polish company Naprzod since

November 2019 (for accounting purposes)

ii) Do not include Yougenio activities. Since

September 2020, Yougenio has been de-

consolidated from Group figures

iii) Do not take into account Sicura as it is no longer

part of the Rekeep Group since February 2020

IFRS16Data Presentation

KPIs at a glance – Adjustments and deconsolidation
Reconciliation table of principal economic and balance sheet items coming from consolidated statutory accounts and ADJUSTED

in order to normalize non recurring events and off balance sheet items:

Statutory

Consolidated FS
Adj

Adjusted

Consolidated FS

Deconsolidation

YOUGENIO

Pro-Forma

Q3 2020

Revenues 263.2 - 263.2 0.5 263.7

EBITDA 28.7 0.5 29.2 (1.8) 27.4

EBITDA % on revenues 10.9% 11.1% 10.4%

EBIT 18.7 1.0 19.7 (2.6) 17.1

EBIT % on revenues 7.1% 7.5% 6.5%

Net Result (*) (1.8)

NWOC 63.5

NFP Rekeep Group (362.4)

• Period adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBIT

include non recurring items referring to: Re-

organizations, professional services and

advisory and legal fees

After its deconsolidation since Q3 2020

Pro-Forma Revenues, EBITDA and EBIT do not

include Yougenio / B2C activities,

Q3 2020 KPI Reconciliation, €m

26
(*) Considering Discontinued Operations result and liquidation cost of Yougenio

Adjustments to EBITDA and EBIT

Adjustments on EBITDA, €m

Advisory and legal fees,

Bonus for Covid19 emergency